TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Climax Manufacturing Company		09/16/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enhanced Small Business Investment Company, LP	
Street Address:	601 Lexington Ave., 55th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1264199	С

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: (206) 359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah J. Taylor, c/o Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	82546-0009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah J. Taylor
Signature:	/Sarah J. Taylor/
Date:	09/18/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (execution copy)#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (execution copy)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005113 FRAME: 0919 OP \$40,00 12641

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Climax Manufacturing Company (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademark registration (the "Trademark") and the patents and patent applications (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents") listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of September 16, 2013, in which, among other things, the Pledgor has agreed with Enhanced Small Business Investment Company, LP, as Lender (the "Lender"), with offices at 601 Lexington Ave, 55th Floor, New York, NY 10022, to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Lender a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademark. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

Climax Manufacturing Company

By:

Name; Mark P. Godfrey

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Schedule A

TRADEMARK

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
	73388611	1264199	January 17, 1984	January 17, 2014

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Carton having a prefolded interior paper lining and a method of preparing a carton with a prefolded interior paper lining	6,305,600	October 23, 2001	July 18, 2016
Carton having a prefolded interior paper lining and a method of preparing a carton with a prefolded interior paper lining	5,989,171	November 23, 1999	July 18, 2017
No Leak Carton Design	D442,859	May 29, 2001	May 29, 2015
Envelope Pack Design	D474,807	May 20, 2003	May 20, 2017
Carton Blank	D484,047	December 23, 2003	December 23, 2017

Patent Application	Application/Serial Number	Application Date
Carton Assembly having a water proof lining.	20110065557	March 17, 2011

LEGAL27719809.3

RECORDED: 09/18/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005113 FRAME: 0921